

Supplementary Regulations The Treasure Tour Sunday 14th July 2024



1. Announcement

Saltire Rally Club Ltd. will organise a Tour of Perthshire and Treasure Hunt on Sunday 14th July 2024

2. Jurisdiction

The event will be held under the general regulations of Motorsport UK (incorporating the provisions of the International Sporting code of the FIA), these supplementary regulations and any written instructions the organising club may issue for the event.

3. Authorisation

The following Motorsport UK Permits has been issued: - Certificate of Exemption Number 136868

4. Eligibility

The event is open to all members of the Saltire Rally Club.

All Competitors must hold an RS Clubman Licence (Free) or higher. See Section 20

5. Documentation

All Documentation will be undertaken electronically.

6. Championships

The Treasure Tour has two elements.

- Those taking part and submitting their Treasure Hunt Answer Sheets will score points in the Saltire Rally Club Championship and the Nicolson Digital Championship. (Members only)
- Those taking part in the Tour only, will receive 1 attendance point in the Club Championship.

7. Classes

The event is open to any road legal car.

8. Programme of Event

- Signing- on will have taken place electronically.
- Entries Close at 22:00hrs on Thursday 11th July 2024
- The event will start from Pitlochry Business Centre, Armoury Road, Pitlochry, PH16 5AP at 10:30am approximately. Bacon Rolls and a Tea/ Coffee will be included in the entry fee.
- Around 7 hours or more will be allowed to complete the route at your leisure and finish at Pitlochry Business Centre Armoury Road, Pitlochry, PH16 5AP

9. Passenger Requirements

No restrictions but for fairness two adults only.

Children in appropriate child car seats where required.

10. Age of Drivers

Drivers must hold a full RTA Driving Licence

Page 1 of 2

Saltire Rally Club Ltd – Company Registration No:SC287818 Registered Office: 7 Links View Cruden Bay AB42 0RF

11. Child Safeguarding

Where the competitor is under 18 the Entry System must be "countersigned" by a parent or guardian. The Parent or guardian, or an appointed representative must be present during the competition and must sign on the competitors signing on system. If a parent or guardian will not be present, a responsible adult representative must be appointed, and must show written authority from the parent or guardian to act as the child's representative on a Motorsport UK Parental Consent Form.

12. Awards

The Awards will be as follows. - Being with likeminded club members having fun.

13. Entries

Entries open on issue of these Supplementary Regulations. Entries close at 22:00hrs on Thursday 11th July 2024. The entry fee is £35 ELECTRONIC ENTRIES ONLY – HERE

The maximum entry for the meeting is 35. The minimum is 10. Should the minimum figure not be reached the organisers have the right to cancel the meeting.

14. Officials

Organisers	Frazer Matchett Kevin Gavan	07955 699188 07795 437301	
Event & Entries Secretary	Grace Wallace	07803 617014	saltireentries@gmail.com
Safeguarding Officer	Gilliain Macdonald	07841 619177	saltirememberships@gmail.com

15. Results

These will be announced at the end of the event.

16. Protests

No protests will be accepted.

17. Environmental

A small Motorsport UK approved spill kit must be carried.

18. Unforeseen Circumstances

The organisers reserve the right to cancel part or the entire event if necessary.

19. RS Licence

An RS Licence is required if you do not have an RS licence or higher-grade Motorsport UK licence follow this link <u>HERE</u> the RS Licence is free but must be applied for in advance of the event.

20. Signing On

A separate Declaration and electronic signing on form complying with Motorsport UK requirements will be issued prior to the event.

21. Memberships

New or lapsed members of Saltire Rally Club may apply for a club membership HERE

Page 2 of 2